There are no material changes and commitments affecting 
the financial position of your Company which have occurred 

between the end of the financial year FY2018 and the date of 
this report.

SHARE CAPITAL
The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is 
`111,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Eleven Crores only) 
comprising 20,00,00,000 (Twenty crores) Equity Shares of 
`2/- (Rupees Two Only) each, and 71,00,00 (Seven Lakh Ten 
Thousand only) Preference Shares of the Company with a par 
value of `1,000/- (Rupees One Thousand only) each. 

During the year under review, the Company had allotted

[...]

imparted on various skill-sets and behavior. Annual sports and 
games were conducted across the organization to enhance the 
competitive spirit and encourage bonding teamwork among 
the employees.

EMPLOYEE STOCK OPTIONS:
During the year, the Company has allotted 15,05,000 (Fifteen 
lakhs five thousand only) equity shares of `2/- at a price of 
`24/- per share to various eligible employees of the Company 
under Employee Stock Option Schemes-2010 upon exercise of 
their vesting rights.

The details of stock options details of the stock options stated

[...]

Non-Executive Directors of your Company by way of commission 
not exceeding one (1) percent of the net profits of your Company.

DETAILS OF REMUNERATION PAID TO DIRECTORS DURING 
THE YEAR 2017-18
During the financial year 2017-18, your Company paid 
`25,000/- (Rupees Twenty five thousand only) for sittings fees 
for attending the Boards/ other Committee meetings (except 
Management Committee meetings,where no sitting fees were 
paid) to the Non-Executive Directors of your Company.

Details of the remuneration paid to the Directors of the Company for the financial year 2017-18 are as follows:

[...]

securities in electronic/ dematerialized form. For any 
clarification, assistance or information, please contact 
M/s. Aarthi Consultants Private Limited.

XII. �Out standing GDRs/ADRs/Warrants/Convertible 
Instruments and their impact on equity:

� Your Company has 9,95,000 (Nine Lakhs ninety five 
thousand) outstanding employee stock options convertible 
into equity shares of `2/- each as on 31 March 2018.

XIII. Global Plant Locations:
	 Specialty chemicals division
	 1.	� Plot No. 78/A, Kolhar Industrial Area, Bidar – 585403, 

State - Karnataka

Pharma division